
Tuesday, 29 September 2015
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Planning Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Planning Committee meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 
which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 
access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 
badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 
park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Murray (Chairman); Councillor Sabri (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, Salsbury, 
Taylor and Ungar

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2015.  (Pages 1 - 8)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and 
of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business 
to be added to the agenda.



2

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
Committee from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect 
of planning applications/items listed and that these applications/items 
are taken at the commencement of the meeting.

6 1 Baillie Avenue.  Application ID: 150760.  (Pages 9 - 14)

7 41 Pevensey Road.  Application ID: 150759 (PPP).  (Pages 15 - 
18)

8 258 Sevenoaks Road.  Application ID: 150921.  (Pages 19 - 22)

9 28 Gorringe Road.  Application ID: 141403.  (Pages 23 - 30)

10 1 Samoa Way.  Application ID: 150804 (HHH).  (Pages 31 - 34)

11 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  

12 Exclusion of the Public.  

The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following item is 
likely to disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in 
private session. The exempt information reason is shown beneath the 
item listed below. Furthermore, in relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 
12A, it is considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
(The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012.) 

(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper).

13 4 Nuthatch Road.  (Pages 35 - 42)

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by 
the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 
days.



3

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being c
[...]
es@eastbourne.gov.uk




1

Tuesday, 1 September 2015
at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Sabri (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Miah, Murdoch, Salsbury and Ungar

(Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Taylor)

56 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2015. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2015 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

57 Apologies for absence. 

Councillors Jenkins and Taylor.
58 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 

members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.
59 8 Wellington Quay.  Application ID: 150653. 

Addition of new side /rear single storey ground floor extension with
two storey element to incorporate new person lift on West facade from 
Ground to First Floor.

Replacement of windows to the rear with new high energy efficient windows 
with some window opening to be enlarged and removal of the first floor 
window of the West facade and replacement of existing rear roof dormers 
with new enlarged bronze cladded dormers and enlargement of front 
dormers in similar style to existing –SOVEREIGN.  Two written 
representations had been received.

The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report.

A further representation had been received from the occupier of the 
neighbouring property commenting on the following issues:

 The visual appearance of the front (north) elevation was greatly 
improved.

 We are pleased to raise no objection on the basis of these revised plans.  
 Some reservations remain about the external lift.  Although its visual impact on us is 

clear, the extent to which the top of it would be visible from the highway was much 
more difficult to judge.  The latter ‘skyline’ view was of most importance but we were 
content that you - the Council – were best
[...]
tivity generated in close proximity 
to noise sensitive residential boundaries detrimental to the amenity and 
enjoyment of the adjacent residential properties contrary to saved policy 
HO20 Residential Amenity of the Borough Plan 2001-2011 and Policy B2 
Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods of the Core Strategy Local Plan 2013.

Appeal: 



8
Planning
Tuesday, 1 September 2015

Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations.

70 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm

Councillor Murray (Chairman)



App.No:
150760

Decision Due Date:
22 September 2015

Ward: 
St Anthonys

Officer: 
Anna Clare

Site visit date: 

18 September 2015

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 23 August 2015

Neighbour Con Expiry: 21 September 2015

Press Notice(s): N/A

Over 8/13 week reason: To bring to Planning Committee

Location: 1 Baillie Avenue, Eastbourne, BN22 8NY.

Proposal: Erection of a two storey building to provide 2no. studio flats on and 
adjacent to 1 Baillie Avenue.        

Applicant: The Owner and/or Occupier

Recommendation: Refused

Executive Summary:
The application proposes an extension to the existing dwelling house to 
provide two self-contained studio flats, with off street parking. The type of 
accommodation is considered out of keeping with the surrounding area, and 
the side has been previously developed to the rear. The addition of two more 
units is considered over development of the site, and the accommodation 
provided given the small floorspace is considered to provide sub-standard 
accommodation therefore it is recommending the application is refused.

Relevant Planning Policies: 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012

1. Building a stong, competitive economy
2. Ensuring the vitality of town centres
6. Delivering a
[...]
mpact on the demand 
for on-street parking by the creation of two additional units. The application 
proposes parking to the rear, one space for the remaining dwelling, and one 
for each studio flat. This is considered sufficient for the level of proposed 
development. However there would be an impact on on-street parking as the 
extension to the existing drop curb would mean the loss of on street parking 
in an area of high demand. However it is not considered the proposal would 
have a significant impact on the demand for on-street parking to warrant a 
refusal of the application on these grounds.

Ultimately any planning permission should be considered against paragraph 
32 of the National Planning Policy Framework on highway impacts. This 
states that ‘Development should only be prevented on or refused on 
transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of development are 
severe’. Although there are concerns about reducing on street parking 
provision in the vicinity they are not considered to significant enough to have 
a severe impact on the highway network. 

Planning obligations:
Given the proposal is for flats there would be no requirement for a 
Community Infrastructure Levy Charge. Also given the number of units 
proposed there would be no requirement for an affordable housing 
contribution.

Sustainable development implications:
None.

Other matters:
None.



Human Rights Implications:
The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application 
process. Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the 
impact on local people is set out above. The human rights considerations 
have been taken into account fully in balancing the planning issues; and 
furthermore the proposals will not result in any breach of the Equalities Act 
2010. 

Recommendation:
Refuse
The provision of two additional residential units to this corner plot is 
considered to constitute over development which would be detrimental to the 
surrounding residential area and the small size of the proposed units is 
considered to provide substandard accommodation for future occupiers 
contrary to Policy B2 of the Core Strategy Local Plan 2013.



App.No: 
150759 (PPP)

Decision Due Date: 
16 September 2015

Ward: 
Devonshire

Officer: 
Anna Clare

Site visit date: 
14 September 2015

Type: Planning 
Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 20 August 2015

Neighbour Con Expiry: 20 August 2015

Press Notice(s): 28 July 2015

Over 8/13 week reason: To bring to planning committee

Location: 41 Pevensey Road, Eastbourne, 

Proposal: Proposed conversion of a previously approved 2-bedroom ground 
floor flat into 1no. 1-bedroom flat and 1no. 2-bedroom flat including a new 
single storey ground floor rear extension.

Applicant: Mr Tony Watson

Recommendation: Refuse planning permission and authorise enforcement 
action. 

Executive Summary:
The application proposes the conversion of the ground floor of the property into two self-
contained one bed flats, the works have already been completed. The size of the units is 
considered to provide sub-standard accommodation to future occupiers and therefore it is 
recommended that planning permission is refused and enforcement action authorised to 
remove fixtures and fittings sufficient to enable the use as two independent units of 
residential accommodation.

Conservation Area
Town Centre and Seafront Conservation Area

Relevant Planning Policies: 

National Planning Policy Framework
Section 6 Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes
Section 7 Requiring good design
Section 12 Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan Policies 2013
B2 Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods
C1 Town Centre Neighbourhood Policy
D5 Housing
D10 Historic Environment
D10A Design



Eastbourne Borough Plan Saved Policies 2007
UHT15 Conservation Area
HO2 Predominantly Residential Areas
HO20 Residential Amenity

Site Description:
The site refers to a three storey ter
[...]

Other matters:
None.

Human Rights Implications:
The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application process.  
Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the impact on local people is 
set out above.  The human rights considerations have been taken into account fully in 
balancing the planning issues; and furthermore the proposals will not result in any 
breach of the Equalities Act 2010.

Conclusion:
The erection of the rear extension is considered acceptable in design and scale and given 
the location it is not considered that the extension would have a significant impact on the 
amenity of surrounding properties. 



However, the proposed creation of the additional flat is considered inappropriate. Both 
flats fall significantly below the Nationally Described Space Standards and therefore the 
accommodation is considered substandard and detrimental to the amenity of future 
occupiers contrary to Policy B2 of the Core Strategy Local Plan 2014.

Recommendation: 
Refuse planning permission and authorise enforcement action for the following reason;

The small size of the proposed units is considered to provide substandard 
accommodation for future occupiers contrary to Policy B2 of the Core Strategy Local Plan 
2013.

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be followed, 
taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is considered to be 
written representations.



App.No: 
150921 (HHH)

Decision Due Date: 
28 October 2015

Ward: 
Langney

Officer: 
Anna Clare

Site visit date: 
17 September 2015

Type: Householder

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: N/A

Neighbour Con Expiry: 27th September 2015

Press Notice(s): N/A

Over 8/13 week reason: 

Location: 258 Sevenoaks Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: Retention of existing 2m high closed board timber fence to facilitate 
extension of rear/side garden boundary.        

Applicant: Mrs Jackie Whitlock

Recommendation: Refuse Planning Permission and Authorise Enforcement 
Action

Executive Summary
Applicant seeks retrospective consent for the retention of boundary fence and enlarged 
side/rear garden. 

Proposed boundary treatment given its design, height and location is such that it 
materially affects the open plan nature of this part of the estate. Given this it is 
considered that the proposal fails to respect the character and appearance of the site and 
surrounding area and has resulted in a form of development that has an overbearing and 
unneighbourly relationship with the occupiers if the adjacent property.

Retrospective planning permission is not be issued and the application be refused and 
enforcement action authorised.

Relevant Planning Policies: 
National Planning Policy Framework

Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan Policies 2013

C8 : Langney Neighbourhood Policy
D10A Design 

Eastbourne Borough Plan Saved Policies 2007
UHT1: Design of New Development
UHT4: Visual Amenity
HO20: Residential Amenity
US5: Tidal Flood Risk



Site Description:
End of terrace property that is fronting an open area of informal green-space with their 
side boundary facing onto Sevenoaks Road. Adjacent properties to the rear face directly 
onto Sevenoaks Road.

The fence the subject of this application has been erected and is formed by 1.8m timber 
close boarded fence supported by concrete posts.

Relevant Planning History:

EB/1972/0235
62 BUNGS (9 WITH INTEG GARAGES) & 53 GARAGES Approved Conditional
1972-05-11

EB/1968/0602
RES DEV Approved Conditional
1969-04-10

Proposed development:
Applicant seek consent to retain boundary fence/trellis, 1.8m height and timber 
construction.

The applicant has submitted supporting information stating that they had followed 
permitted development legislation.

Consultations:

External:

East Sussex County Highways Department: There are no highway safety issues with this 
proposal.  It’s not close to any junction so there is no impact on visibility splays. The 

[...]
 fence:-

The development has resulted in a form of development that has an
over-dominant and unneighbourly relationship to/with the occupiers of the adjacent 
property, in addition to compromising the setting/character of this part of this open plan 
estate. The proposal is considered to conflict with  policies UHT1, UHT4 and HO20 of the 
Saved Policies of the Eastbourne Borough Plan and Policies B1, B2, D10a of the 
Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan.

Informatives
N/A

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be followed, 
taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is considered to be 
written representations.



App.No:
141403

Decision Due Date:
29 March 2015

Ward: 
Upperton

Officer: 
Anna Clare

Site visit date: 

14 September 2015

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 2 March 2015

Neighbour Con Expiry: 2 March 2015

Press Notice(s): N/A

Over 8/13 week reason: To negotiate improvements to the scheme and 
bring to planning committee.

Location: 28 Gorringe Road, Eastbourne, BN22 8XL.

Proposal: Extension of existing bungalow to form new storey and 2 level side 
extension incorporating one existing three bedroom unit, two new 2 bedroom 
units and a new 1 bedroom unit.       

Applicant: Mr Ramachandran Rajalatheepan

Recommendation: Approved conditionally

Executive Summary:
The application proposes the extension of the existing bungalow to provide 
an additional 3 self-contained residential units, with 4 off street parking 
spaces. There have been previous applications in relation to the site, the 
latest was allowed on appeal in 2010 and proposed a link with the property 
to the rear 39 Lewes Road. 

On balance, for the reasons set out in the report the proposed extension is 
considered acceptable and therefore it is recommended that planning 
permission is granted subject to conditions.

Relevant Planning Policies: 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012
4. Promoting
[...]
awings
3. Windows proposed to the side (north-west) elevation shall be 

obscurely glazed and non-opening unless over 1.7m in height from the 
internal floor level.

4. Details to be submitted of stopping up of existing access, and kerb and 
footway reinstated in accordance with details.



5. New access shall be in position shown on the submitted plan
6. Submission of details in relation to provision of parking spaces, areas 

shall be retained for that use and shall not be used other than for the 
parking of motor vehicles.

7. Submission of details in relation to cycle parking.
8. Submission of details in relation to covered bin storage.
9. Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved drawing, the 

provision for bin storage shall be increased/amended to the front path 
area, with cycle parking moved to the site of bin storage 2 of the 
approved drawing.

Informatives:
1. Highways dropped curb informative.
2. Informative in relation to bin/cycle parking as required by condition 9.



App.No: 
150804 (HHH)

Decision Due Date: 
9 October 2015

Ward: 
Sovereign

Officer: 
Toby Balcikonis

Site visit date: 
7 August 2015

Type: Householder

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: N/A

Neighbour Con Expiry: 13 September 2015

Press Notice(s):  N/A

Over 8/13 week reason: The application is within date

Location: 1 Samoa Way, Eastbourne

Proposal: Retention of new boundary fence

Applicant: Miss Carmen Bermudez

Recommendation: Grant Permission

Executive Summary
Applicant seeks retrospective consent for the retention of boundary fence and enlarged 
side/rear garden. 

Proposed boundary treatment does not result in any material/substantive harm to the 
appearance of the host site in particular and the surrounding area in particular.

Retrospective planning permission is recommended.

Relevant Planning Policies: 
National Planning Policy Framework

Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan Policies 2013

C14: Sovereign Harbour Neighbourhood Policy
D10A :Design

Eastbourne Borough Pl
[...]
sult in any material highway safety 
concerns.

Human Rights Implications:
The impacts of the proposal have been assessed as part of the application process.  
Consultation with the community has been undertaken and the impact on local people is 
set out above.  The human rights considerations have been taken into account fully in 
balancing the planning issues; and furthermore the proposals will not result in any 
breach of the Equalities Act 2010.

Conclusion:
The development is not considered to result in any significant loss of residential amenity 
by way of impacts through loss of privacy, loss of light or overshadowing or by way of 
disturbance through noise and would be in-keeping with the host property and the 
character of the area and would therefore accords to policies UHT1, UHT4 and HO20 of 
the Saved Policies of the Eastbourne Borough Plan and Policies B1, B2, D10a of the 
Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan.

Recommendation: 
Planning Permission be granted



Conditions:
None as retrospective

Informatives
N/A

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be followed, 
taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is considered to be 
written representations.






	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2015.
	6 1 Baillie Avenue.  Application ID: 150760.
	7 41 Pevensey Road.  Application ID: 150759 (PPP).
	8 258 Sevenoaks Road.  Application ID: 150921.
	9 28 Gorringe Road.  Application ID: 141403.
	10 1 Samoa Way.  Application ID: 150804 (HHH).
	13 4 Nuthatch Road.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Tuesday, 29 September 
2015

at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Sabri (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, Salsbury, Taylor and Ungar

71 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2015. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2015 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

72 Apologies for absence. 

Councillor Murray.

73 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Salsbury declared a prejudicial interest in minute 77, 28 Gorringe 
Road, as the applicant was her employer.  Councillor Salsbury withdrew 
from the room whilst the item was considered.

Councillor Ungar declared a personal interest in minute 77, 28 Gorringe 
Road as he knew the applicant.  Councillor Ungar remained in the room 
whilst the item was discussed and voted thereon.

Councillor Ungar declared a personal and prejudicial interest in minute 76, 
258 Sevenoaks Road, as he knew the family that reside in the property.  
Councillor Ungar addressed the committee from the floor and withdrew 
from the room whilst the item was considered.

74 258 Sevenoaks Road.  Application ID: 150921. 

Retention of existing 2m high closed board timber fence to facilitate 
extension of rear/side garden boundary – LANGNEY.  One letter of support 
and two of observation / concern had been received.

The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report.  
The observations of the East Sussex County Highways Department were 
also summarised.

The applicant has suggested some alterations to the fencing which could be 
controlled by condition to improve the appearance such as cutting off the 
corner of the fence adjacent to the neighbouring property 256 Sevenoaks 
Road front garden and the planting of shrubs along the fence line to soften 
the appearance.



2
Planning
Tuesday, 29 September 2015

The committee was advised that the applicants had also written in support 
of their application and stated:

 We liaised closely with neighbours of 256 Sevenoaks road regarding 
the intention to erect a fence. At the time we were not aware that 
the property was rented.

 When we received correspondence from the Council that the 
development required planning permission works were ceased the 
intention was always to change the colour and add vegetative 
screening.

 The fence was no different in design, shape or height to any other 
perimeter fence in Sevenoaks Road. Once the initial impact of our 
fence was softened it would not look out of place.

 We were careful and sensitive with our fence so as not to encroach 
on public greenspace or detract from the open plan covenants 
pertaining to the front of the property.

One letter of support and three additional objections had been received for 
the following reasons:

 Impact on visibility/road safety;
 Character of the estate was ‘open plan’;
 Over shadowing to front garden of 256, which impacted on 

vegetation;
 Increase in noise pollution.

Councillor Ungar addressed the committee in support of the application 
stating that fence was the appropriate height and had not been an issue for 
the East Sussex County Council Highways Department.

NB: Councillor Ungar withdrew from the room.

The committee discussed the application and agreed that the fence was 
inappropriate due to the open plan nature of the estate.

RESOLVED: (By 5 votes with one abstention) That permission be 
refused and enforcement action be authorised to secure the removal of the 
unlawful fence on the grounds that the development has resulted in a form 
of development that has an over-dominant and unneighbourly relationship 
to/with the occupiers of the adjacent property, in addition to compromising 
the setting/character of this part of this open plan estate. The proposal is 
considered to conflict with policies UHT1, UHT4 and HO20 of the Saved 
Policies of the Eastbourne Borough Plan and Policies B1, B2, D10a of the 
Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan.

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations.



3
Planning

Tuesday, 29 September 2015

75 1 Baillie Avenue.  Application ID: 150760. 

Erection of a two storey building to provide 2no. studio flats on and 
adjacent to 1 Baillie Avenue – ST ANTHONYS.  Three objections and a 
petition signed by 42 residents had been received.

The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report.  
The observations of East Sussex County Council Highways Department were 
summarised within the report.

The committee was advised that the applicant had written in support of the 
application and stated:

 The dwelling capacity was the same whether the extension was used 
to provide two additional bedrooms or two studio flats, with the only 
difference being the bedrooms would be inhabited by two separate 
individuals rather than a large family. 

 The house would retain a large front and rear garden. 
 The two studios were proposed to have their own separate access. 

The decision to apply for two studios was taken following the sale of the 
land to the rear and the subsequent approval of flats rather than houses on 
this land. The applicant now considered this was not the right area to 
construct a 4 bed house.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be refused on the grounds that 
the provision of two additional residential units to this corner plot is 
considered to constitute over development which would be detrimental to 
the surrounding residential area and the small size of the proposed units is 
considered to provide substandard accommodation for future occupiers 
contrary to Policy B2 of the Core Strategy Local Plan 2013.

76 41 Pevensey Road.  Application ID: 150759 (PPP). 

Proposed conversion of a previously approved 2-bedroom ground floor flat 
into 1no. 1-bedroom flat and 1no. 2-bedroom flat including a new single 
storey ground floor rear extension – DEVONSHIRE.

The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report.

The committee was advised that the applicant had written in support of the 
application and stated;

 The floor areas were within or close to the national space 
requirements for single occupancy 1-bedroom flats. The applicant 
had agreed to amend the application to better meet those standards 
and had reduced Flat 2 from a 2-bedroom flat to a 1-bedroom flat for 
single occupancy. 

 To revert the development back into the originally approved scheme 
of a single 2 bedroom flat and incorporate the extension into it, 
would require significant investment which would make the project 
unaffordable. This would also reduce the type of accommodation 
available which was in high demand.

 The flats are finished to a high standard.



4
Planning
Tuesday, 29 September 2015

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be refused and enforcement 
action authorised on the grounds that the small size of the proposed units is 
considered to provide substandard accommodation for future occupiers 
contrary to Policy B2 of the Core Strategy Local Plan 2013.

The enforcement action should secure the removal of fixtures and fittings 
sufficient to enable the use as two independent units of residential 
accommodation.

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations.

77 28 Gorringe Road.  Application ID: 141403. 

Extension of existing bungalow to form new storey and 2 level side 
extension incorporating one existing three bedroom unit, two new 2 
bedroom units and a new 1 bedroom unit – UPPERTON.  Four objections 
had been received.

The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report.  
The observations of the East Sussex County Council Highways Department 
were also summarised.

Mr Ranger addressed the committee in objection stating that the application 
was an overdevelopment and that it would compromise their privacy.  Mr 
Ranger also expressed concern regarding the groundwork and potential 
damage caused by excavation work.

RESOLVED: (By 5 votes with one abstention) That permission be 
granted subject to the following conditions: 1) Time for commencement 2) 
Approved drawings 3) Windows proposed to the side (north-west) elevation 
shall be obscurely glazed and non-opening unless over 1.7m in height from 
the internal floor level 4) Details to be submitted of stopping up of existing 
access, and kerb and footway reinstated in accordance with details 5) New 
access shall be in position shown on the submitted plan 6) Submission of 
details in relation to provision of parking spaces, areas shall be retained for 
that use and shall not be used other than for the parking of motor vehicles 
7) Submission of details in relation to cycle parking 8) Submission of details 
in relation to covered bin storage 10) Notwithstanding the details shown on 
the approved drawing, the provision for bin storage shall be 
increased/amended to the front path area, with cycle parking moved to the 
site of bin storage 2 of the approved drawing.

Informative:
1. Highways dropped curb informative.
2. Informative in relation to bin/cycle parking as required by condition 

9.

78 1 Samoa Way.  Application ID: 150804 (HHH). 

Retention of new boundary fence – SOVEREIGN.



5
Planning

Tuesday, 29 September 2015

The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report.  
The observations of the Sovereign Harbour Residents Association were also 
summarised.

Members were advised that in addition to the comments included in the 
Officer’s report, Sovereign Harbour Residential Association raised the 
following issues:-

 The boundary of the properties in Hobart Quay on the opposite side 
of Pacific Drive were brick pillars with half brick wall between and 
wooden panels above.

 The new fence obstructed the view of vehicles leaving the estate
 The fence displayed a negative frontage and loses open aspect of 

Pacific Drive
 It would be out of keeping with the proposed development of Site 8
 If permission was approved it would set a precedent.

Members debated the issues and concluded that the boundary treatment 
was visually intrusive into the street scene and conflicted with the open 
plan nature of the site in particular and the wider area in general.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be refused and enforcement 
action be authorised to secure the removal of the unlawful fence, on the 
grounds that the size design and location of the new boundary fence is such 
that it has resulted in a form of development that is over-dominant and 
visually intrusive, compromising the setting and character of this part of 
this open plan estate. The proposal is considered to conflict with policies 
UHT1, UHT4 and HO20 of the saved policies if the Eastbourne Borough Plan 
and Policies B1, B2, D10a of the Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan.

79 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

80 Exclusion of the Public. 

Resolved: That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
as otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
The relevant paragraphs of schedule 12A and descriptions of the exempt 
information are shown beneath the item below.

81 4 Nuthatch Road. 

Unauthorised operational development connected with a use that is at a 
level that would exceed that considered to be incidental to the enjoyment of 
the dwelling house.  Seven letters of objection and one letter of support had 
been received.  The relevant case and planning history for the site was 
detailed within the report.

RESOLVED: That formal enforcement action be taken given the reported 
impact on residential amenity to the adjoining occupiers and nearby 
residents as a result of the intensification of the use to limit the number of 
pigeons kept at the premises.



6
Planning
Tuesday, 29 September 2015

The steps required to comply with the notice would require a 50% reduction 
in the available ‘pigeon holes’ within the outbuildings.

(Note: Exempt information reason - Paragraph 6 - Information which 
reveals that the authority proposes – (a) to give under any enactment a 
notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person, 
or (b) to make an order or direction under any enactment).

The meeting closed at 7.10 pm

Councillor Sabri
(Deputy Chairman in the Chair)


